

No. 12-99

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITE HERE LOCAL 355,
Petitioner,

v.

MARTIN MULHALL AND HOLLYWOOD GREYHOUND
TRACK, INC. D/B/A MARDI GRAS GAMING,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL ON
LABOR LAW EQUALITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HAROLD P. COXSON
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH, SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
1909 K Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-0855
hal.coxson@odnss.com

CHRISTOPHER C. MURRAY
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH, SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
111 Monument Circle
Suite 4600
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 916-1300
christopher.murray@
odnss.com

ARTHUR B. SMITH, JR.
Counsel of Record
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH, SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
155 North Wacker Drive
Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 807-3619
arthur.smith@odnss.com

CHRISTOPHER R. COXSON
OLGETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH, SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
10 Madison Avenue
Suite 400
Morristown, NJ 07960
(973) 656-1600
christopher.coxson@
odnss.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. INTRODUCTION	8
II. OVER THE PAST TWO DECADES, PRE-RECOGNITION AGREEMENTS HAVE BECOME HIGHLY VALUED BY MANY UNIONS	12
A. Traditional campaigns under the NLRA occur on a level playing field ...	13
B. Pre-recognition agreements often tilt the playing field substantially in unions’ favor	14
C. Pre-recognition agreements can serve unions’ self-interests rather than the interests of employees	15
III. PRE-RECOGNITION AGREEMENTS OBTAINED BY UNIONS THROUGH “CORPORATE CAMPAIGNS” CAN BE THE PRODUCTS OF EXTORTION	18
A. Unions’ corporate campaigns threaten harm to employers’ businesses to pressure employers to enter pre-recognition agreements.....	19
B. Unions’ practices during corporate campaigns can cross the line to become extortionate.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. <i>Bayou Steel Corp. v. United Steelworkers of America</i>	25
2. <i>Food Lion, Inc. v. UFCW</i>	27
3. <i>Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. UFCW</i>	29
4. <i>Sodexo, Inc. v. SEIU</i>	32
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision to remand is consistent with the developing law governing unions’ new campaign tactics	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>10 Ellicott Square Court Corp. v. Mountain Valley Indem. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Adcock v. Freightliner, LLC</i> , 550 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>Arroyo v. U.S.</i> , 359 U.S. 419 (1959)	8, 25
<i>Bayou Steel Corp., v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , No. 95-496-RRM, 1996 WL 76344 (D. Del. Oct. 1998).....	25, 27
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	14
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities /ABC, Inc.</i> , 887 F.Supp. 811 (M.D.N.C. 1995)	27
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Food Lion Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , No. 6:93-0582-LAJ (D.S.C.)	29
<i>Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Union, Local 57 v. Sage Hospitality</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	12
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Babcock</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	12
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	16-17
<i>NLRB. v. Gorbea, Perez & Morell, S. En C.</i> , 300 F.2d 886 (1st Cir. 1962)	17
<i>NLRB v. Village IX, Inc.</i> , 723 F.2d 1360 (7th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , 585 F. Supp.2d 789 (E.D. Va. 2008)	32
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 3:07CV641 (E.D. Va.).....	29-32
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , 633 F.Supp.2d 214 (E.D. Va. 2008).....	31
<i>Sodexo, Inc. v. Service Employees Int’l Union et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 1:11-cv- 00276 (E.D. Va.).....	18, 32-34
<i>Terzi Productions, Inc. v. Theatrical Protective Union</i> , 2 F.Supp.2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	10
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , 770 A.2d 978 (D.C. 2001).....	28
<i>Turner v. Local Union No. 302, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 604 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1979)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD DECISIONS	
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 49, 2010 WL 4963202 (Dec. 6, 2010).....	4
<i>Executive Mgmt. Servcs. Inc.</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. No. 33, 2010 WL 1903993 (May 11, 2010).....	19
<i>General Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948) ...	13
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 14
STATUTES	
Labor Management Relations Act, § 302, 29 U.S.C. § 186..... <i>passim</i>	
§ 302(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 186(a)(2)	8, 10, 11, 35
§ 302(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 186(b)(1)	3, 5, 8, 10, 11, 35
§ 302(c)(5)-(8), 29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5)-(8).....	10
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151-169	
§ 8(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	7
§ 8(b)(4)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(B).....	7
§ 8(b)(7), 29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7)	7
§ 8(c), 29 U.S.C. § 158(c).....	6, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 8(f), 29 U.S.C. § 158(f).....	3
§ 9(a), 29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	13
§ 9(c)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(B)	13
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organi- zations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> , <i>passim</i>	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul Batista, CIV. RICO PRAC. MANUAL, Form 2-B (“Model Civil RICO Complaint No. 4”) (Aspen Publishers, 2013).....	29
David A. Bego, THE DEVIL AT MY DOORSTEP (2009).....	20
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed.)	9
James J. Brudney, <i>Collateral Conflict: Employer Claims of RICO Extortion Against Union Comprehensive Cam- paigns</i> , 83 S. CAL. L. REV. 731 (2010).....	19, 20, 21, 24
James J. Brudney, <i>Neutrality Agreements and Card Check Recognition: Prospects for Changing Paradigms</i> , 90 IOWA L. REV. 819 (Mar. 2005).....	12-13, 15
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Economic News Release, Union Members – 2012 (Jan. 23, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www. bls.gov/news.release/union2.nr0.htm	12
Comment, <i>Union Authorization Cards</i> , 75 YALE L. J. 805 (Apr. 1966)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Compulsory Union Dues and Corporate Campaigns: Hearings on H.R. 4636 Before the Subcomm. on Workforce Prots. of the House Comm. on Educ. & the Workforce, 107th Cong. (2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-107hhr82142/content-detail.html	15, 20
Joe Crump, <i>The Pressure is On: Organizing without the NLRB</i> , 1 LAB. RES. REV. #18 (1991), <i>available at</i> http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/lrr/vol1/iss18/8	22-24
Thomas J. DiLorenzo, <i>Labor Unions & ‘Consumers United with Employees’: The Corporate Campaign Against Food Lion</i> , Organization Trends (Capital Research Center, November 1995).....	27-28
Adrienne E. Eaton & Jill Kriesky, <i>Union Organizing Under Neutrality and Card Check Agreements</i> , 55 INDUS. & LAB. REL. REV. 42 (Oct. 2001)	14, 17
Charlotte Garden, <i>Labor Values Are First Amendment Values: Why Union Comprehensive Campaigns are Protected Speech</i> , 79 FORDHAM L. REV. 2617 (May 2011)	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jarol B. Manheim, <i>Corporate Campaigns: Labor’s Tactic of The “Death of a Thousand Cuts”</i> , CRC, Labor Watch (Jan. 2002), <i>available at</i> capitalresearch.org/pubs/pdf/x3760036252.pdf	21
Jarol B. Manheim, <i>Trends in Union Corporate Campaigns: A Briefing Book</i> (The U.S. Chamber of Commerce, 2005)..	19
Gerald Mayer, “Union Membership Trends in the United States” (CRS Report for Congress, August 31, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/key_workplace/174/	12
Herbert R. Northrup & Augustus T. White, <i>Construction Union Use of Environmental Regulation to Win Jobs: Cases, Impact, and Legal Challenges</i> , 19 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 55 (Fall 1995).....	27, 28, 29
Herbert R. Northrup & Charles H. Steen, <i>Union ‘Corporate Campaigns’ As Blackmail: The RICO Battle at Bayou Steel</i> , 22 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 771 (Summer 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
Service Employees International Union AFL-CIO, CLC, CONTRACT CAMPAIGN MANUAL, Chapter 3, “Pressuring The Employer”	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James Sherk, <i>How Union Card Checks Block Workers' Free Choice</i> , HERITAGE FOUNDATION <i>WEBMEMO</i> NO. 1366 (Feb. 21, 2007), at http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2007/02/how-union-card-checks-block-workers-free-choice	16
United Steelworkers of America, <i>A Union for the 21st Century</i> (1995)	22
